Actuarial (losses) on scheme assets 3,713 (179) 25 (1,611) 266
Company contributions 10,185  —  — 1,264 435
Members' contributions 108 (1,300)  —  —  —
Benefits paid (20,317)  — (260) (1,006) (582)
At 31 December 2023 304,586 18,557 1,514 7,801 8,074

65

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

PORT OF LONDON AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2024

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TA
TE

M
E

N
T

S

PLAPF
£000

PLAWWOPF
£000

PLARBS
£000

PNPF
£000

ESLPS
£000

At 1 January 2024 304,586 18,557 1,514 7,801 8,074
Administration expenses  — (2)  — (38) (128)
Interest income on scheme assets 13,451 803 62 358 362
Actuarial (losses) on scheme assets (20,389) (1,019) 11 (1,124) (484)
Company contributions 8,516  —  — 1,307 435
Members' contributions 107 (1,404)  —  —  —
Benefits paid (20,099)  — (265) (946) (387)
At 31 December 2024 286,172 16,935 1,322 7,358 7,872

A quantitative summary analysis for significant assumptions at 31 December 2024 is shown below:

Assumptions Discount rate RPI inflation Mortality

Sensitivity level

0.25%
increase

£000

0.25%
decrease

£000

0.25%
increase

£000

0.25%
decrease

£000

1.5%
 improvement

£000

1.5%
worsening

£000

Impact on defined benefit obligation:
PLAPF (12,882) 12,882 17,297 (17,297) 19,037 (19,037)
PLAWWOPF (1,919) 1,919 1,954 (1,954) 2,079 (2,079)
PLARBS (72) 72 79 (79) 82 (82)
ESLPS (614) 614 746 (746) 782 (782)
Surplus/(deficit) before irrecoverable
adjustment (15,487) 15,487 20,076 (20,076) 21,980 (21,980)

Impact on share of defined benefit obligation:

Assumptions Discount rate RPI inflation Mortality

Sensitivity level

0.5%
increase

£000

0.5%
decrease

£000

0.5%
increase

£000

0.5%
decrease

£000

2-year
decrease

£000

2-year
increase

£000

PNPF (500) 500 200 (200) (700) 700

A 1% increase in PLAʼs share of the PNPF would increase the deficit by £1,239,000 (2023: £1,239,000).

The following payments are expected deficit repair contributions to these defined benefit plan obligations in future years:

PLAPF
£000

PLAWWOPF
£000

PLARBS
£000

PNPF
£000

ESLPS
£000

Total
£000

Within the next 12 months (next annual
reporting period)  —  —  —  1,350  435  1,785

Between 2 and 5 years  —  —  —  5,093  1,341  6,434
Total expected payments  —  —  —  6,443  1,776  8,219

Historical pension information
All Company Schemes

2024
£000

2023 restated
£000

2022 restated
£000

2021
£000

2020
£000

Fair value of scheme assets 311,787 332,458 326,501 447,969 437,899
Present value of scheme liabilities (315,917) (358,972) (356,256) (458,886) (504,030)

The Pension Funds legal advisors, have provided information about the decision on 16 June 2023 in the High Court in the case of Virgin Media
v NTL Pension Trustees II Limited (and others), on the correct interpretation of historic legislation governing the amendment of contracted-out
defined benefit schemes. Any changes that related to “reference scheme test” benefits would be void if the scheme had not obtained actuarial
confirmation that the scheme would continue to meet the reference scheme test after the change had been made.  “Reference scheme test”
benefits being the minimum level of benefits a scheme is required to provide to those of its members who were contracted out in relation to